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Employment

Since 3/2008 Ludwig-Maximilians-Universität München (LMU Munich),
Faculty of Social Sciences
Professor, Chair for Empirical Political Science and Policy Analysis

10/2007-3/2008 University of Administrative Sciences Speyer
Professor (Pro Tempore), Political Science

11/2006-9/2007 University of Bamberg
Faculty of Social Science, Economics, and Business Administration, Pro-
fessor (Pro Tempore), International Politics

3/2006-8/2006 University of St. Gallen
Switzerland, Lecturer, Center for Business Metrics

10/2005-2/2006 University of Konstanz
Department of Politics and Management Professor (Pro Tempore), Inter-
national Politics

3/2005-9/2005 University of St. Gallen
Switzerland, Lecturer, Center for Business Metrics

10/1998-2/2005 University of Mannheim
Department of Political Science, Assistant Professor



4/2002-9/2002 Center for Interdisciplinary Research (ZiF) Bielefeld
Research Group ‘Procedural Approaches to Conflict Resolution’ Research
Fellow

2003-2005 Mannheim Center for European Social Research
Interdisciplinary DFG Research Unit ‘Institutionalization of International
Negotiation Systems’, Research Unit Coordinator

12/1996-6/1997 General Secretariat of the Council of the EU, Bruxelles
In-Service training with DG F, (Preparation of the Research Project ‘Inter-
national Negotiations and Interministerial Coordination: The IGC 1996’,
granted by the German Research Foundation)

4/1995-9/1998 Mannheim Center for European Social Research
Senior Research Fellow

Positions

2023- Speaker of the Interdisciplinary Research Group ’Policies of the Prevention
of Conflict’ at the Center for Advanced Studies of LMU University.

2017-2023 Vice Chairman Ethics Commission, Social Science Faculty

2010- Liaison Professor for the German Academic Scholarship Foundation

2019-2021 Vice Dean of Social Science Faculty

2017-2019 Vice Dean of Social Science Faculty

2015-2017 Vice Dean of Social Science Faculty

2013-2015 Vice Dean of Social Science Faculty

2013-2014 Head of Political Science Department

2011-2012 Vice Head of Political Science Department

Education

2004 University of Mannheim
Habilitation in Political Science

1992-1995 University of Mannheim
Doctoral Dissertation (Summa Cum Laude)

1991 University of Passau
M.A. Political Science, Sociology, History
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Grants

• Research Project ‘German Public Opinion and EMU’. Granted by Thyssen Founda-
tion, 1998: AC 28.000, principal coinvestigator, jointly with Franz Urban Pappi.

• Research Project ‘National Interministerial Coordination and International Negoti-
ations: The IGC 1996’. Granted by the German Research Foundation, 1999-2001,
Interdisciplinary DFG Research Unit ‘Institutionalization of International Negotia-
tions’: AC 88.695, principal coinvestigator, jointly with Franz Urban Pappi.

• Research Project ‘European Health Policy and National Regulation of Pharmaceutical
Markets’. Granted by the German Research Foundation, 2001-2003, Interdisciplinary
DFG Research Unit ‘Institutionalization of International Negotiations’: AC 110.400,
principal coinvestigator, jointly with Franz Urban Pappi.

• Research Project ‘Comparative International Negotiation Systems’. Granted by the
German Research Foundation, 2003-2005, Interdisciplinary DFG Research Unit ‘In-
stitutionalization of International Negotiations’: AC 52.800, principal coinvestigator,
jointly with Franz Urban Pappi.

• Flexibility Rules in International Environmental Treaties. Granted by the Center for
European Social Research, Mannheim, 2002: AC 3.500, principal coinvestigator, jointly
with Bernhard Boockmann.

• Simulation of Intra- and Intergovernmental Processes. Granted by the Center for
European Social Research, Mannheim, 2003-2004: AC 13.500, principal coinvestigator,
with Nicole J. Saam.

• Book Publication Project ‘European Union Intergovernmental Conferences: Domestic
Preference Formation, Transgovernmental Networks, and the Dynamics of Compro-
mise’. Granted by the Center for European Social Research, Mannheim, 2006-2007:
AC 30.000.

• Conference Grant ‘Advanced Political Network Modelling’. Granted by the German
Research Foundation, 2007: AC 15.280, co-organizer: John T. Scholz.

• Conference and Book Publication Project ‘Comparative Policies and Politics of Nu-
clear Energy, principal coinvestigator, jointly with Wolfgang C. Mueller. Granted by
Thyssen Foundation, 2008: AC 18.500.

• Conference and Workshop Grant: Networks in Political Science. Granted by the
US National Science Foundation, 2008-2009. Participating Investigator with: Chris
Ansell (UC Berkeley), James Fowler (UC San Diego), Michael Heaney (Florida), David
Lazer (Harvard), John Padgett (Chicago), John T. Scholz (Florida State University):
$ 34.500.

• Issue-Inconsistency, Issue-Indifference and the Effectiveness of Framing: The Case
of Nuclear Energy. Laboratory Experiments granted by the Munich Experimental
Laboratory for Economic and Social Sciences (MELESSA), 2010.
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• Conference Participation. Granted by the German Research Foundation: Annual
Conference of the American Political Science Association 1998, 1999, 2000, 2007,
Annual Conference of the Midwest Political Science Association 2006, 2007.

• Exit Polling Voter Transitions in a Metropolitan City (together with Professor Helmut
Kuechenhoff, Department of Statistics), 2013.

• Teaching Innovation Award of the University of Munich in 2013 (together with Pro-
fessor Helmut Kuechenhoff, Department of Statistics), 2013.

• Executive Education Program for Chinese Administrations, 2015-2017.

• International Trade of Arms: A Network Approach. Granted by the German Research
Foundation, 2016-2020. Principal investigator, jointly with Goeran Kauermann.

• International Arms Trade and Intrastate Conflict. Granted by the German Foundation
for Peace Research, 2017-2021. Principal investigator.

• Multi-Mode Estimation of Voter Transitions: An Application to the Elections in
Bavaria 2018. Granted by Thyssen Foundation and Laufer Foundation, 2018-2021.
Principal investigator, jointly with Helmut Küchenhoff.

• Arms Races in the Interwar Period 1919-1939: Global Network Structures of Arms
Diffusion and Destabilization. Granted by the German Research Foundation, 2020-
2023. Principal investigator.

• A Conjoint Experiment on the Comparative Legitimacy of Arms Exports in Germany
and France. Granted by the German Foundation for Peace Research, 2020-2021.
Principal investigator, jointly with Lukas Rudolph.

• Complex Preference Orders of German Voters on the Set of Major Parties: The Case
of the 2021 Elections (Granted by Laufer Stiftung)

• Computational Conflict Research 2022 (Granted by LMU Excellent, Sabbatical, Con-
ference)

• Speaker of the Policies for the Prevention of Violent Conflict (Research Area, granted
by Center for Advanced Studies, LMU)

• A Conjoint Experiment on the Comparative Legitimacy of Arms Exports in Germany,
France, Italy, the US and the UK. (Granted by the German Foundation for Peace
Research, 2023-2025. Principal investigator, jointly with Lukas Rudolph)

• Computational Conflict Research 2025 (Granted by LMU Excellent, Sabbatical, Con-
ference)

• Automated Data Pipelines for Real-Time Monitoring of Global Weapons Transfers.
(Granted by the German Foundation for Peace Research, 2025-2026. Principal inves-
tigator, jointly with Oliver Pamp).
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Awards, Fellowships

• Studienstiftung des Deutschen Volkes (M.A. study grant)

• German Academic Exchange Service, Institut d’Etudes Politiques de Paris grant

• German Research Foundation (Dissertation grant)

• Center for Interdisciplinary Research (ZiF) Bielefeld, Research Group ‘Procedural
Approaches to Conflict Resolution’ Research Fellow grant

• London School of Economics and Political Science, Centre for International Studies
Visiting Fellowship (2006/7, declined)

• LMU Teaching Innovation Award 2013

• Bruce Russett Award for the best paper published in the Journal of Conflict Resolution
during 2019

Publications

Monographs

• Thurner, Paul W. and Franz U. Pappi, 2009: European Union Intergovernmental
Conferences: Domestic Preference Formation, Transgovernmental Networks, and the
Dynamics of Compromise. New York/London: Routledge (UACES Contemporary
European Studies, vol. 10).
Paperback edition: 2013. (Replication Material for the Project ’International
Negotiations and Interministerial Coordination’ (INNIC))

• Thurner, Paul W., 2006: Die graduelle Konstitutionalisierung der Europäischen Union.
Eine quantitative Fallstudie am Beispiel der Regierungskonferenz 1996. Tübingen:
Mohr Siebeck. (Die Einheit der Gesellschaftswissenschaften, Vol. 136).

• Thurner, Paul W., 1998: Wählen als rationale Entscheidung. Die Modellierung von
Politikreaktionen im Mehrparteiensystem. München: Oldenbourg. (Scientia Nova).

Edited Books

• Mueller, Wolfgang C. and Paul W. Thurner (eds.), 2017: Politics of Nuclear Energy
in Western Europe. Oxford: Oxford University Press.

• Klima, André, Helmut Küchenhoff, Mirjam Selzer, and Paul W. Thurner, 2017: Exit
Polls und Hybrid-Modelle. Ein neuer Ansatz zur Modellierung von Wählerwanderun-
gen. Springer: Wiesbaden.
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http://www.routledge.com/books/details/9780415847506/
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/misc/thurner/
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/misc/thurner/
https://global.oup.com/academic/product/the-politics-of-nuclear-energy-in-western-europe-9780198747031?q=9780198747031&lang=en&cc=gb
https://global.oup.com/academic/product/the-politics-of-nuclear-energy-in-western-europe-9780198747031?q=9780198747031&lang=en&cc=gb
http://www.springer.com/de/book/9783658156732#aboutBook
http://www.springer.com/de/book/9783658156732#aboutBook
http://www.springer.com/de/book/9783658156732#aboutBook


• Pappi, Franz. U., Eibe Riedel, Paul W. Thurner, and Roland Vaubel (eds.), 2004: Die
Institutionalisierung Internationaler Verhandlungen. Frankfurt/New York: Campus.

Articles in Refereed Journals

• Rudolph, Lukas, Fabian Haggerty, Paul W. Thurner , 2025: Western Publics Show
Strong, Yet Constrained Support for Ukraine’s Defense Against Autocratic Aggression.
Survey Experimental Evidence from Five NATO Countries on Supporting Ukraine.
Nature Communications (accepted for publication).

• Racek, Daniel, Qi Zhang, Paul W. Thurner, Xiao Xiang Zhu, Goeran Kauermann,
2025: Unsupervised Detection of Building Destruction during War from Publicly
Available Radar Satellite Imagery. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences,
Nexus. Volume 4, Issue 12, December 2025.

• Racek, Daniel, Paul W. Thurner, Goeran Kauermann, 2025: Integrating Spatio-
temporal Diffusion into Statistical Forecasting Models of Armed Conflict via Non-
parametric Smoothing. Journal of the Royal Statistical Society: Series A.

• Mironov, Maxim, Alexander Marquard, Daniel Racek, Christian Heumann, Paul W.
Thurner and Matthias Aßenmacher, 2025: A Geoparsing Pipeline for Multilingual So-
cial Media Posts from Ukraine. Proceedings of the Geographic Information Extraction
from Texts (GeoExT) at the European Conference on Information Retrieval (ECIR
2025).

• Mehrl, Marius, and Paul W. Thurner, 2025: The Interwar Period International Trade
in Arms (IPITA): A New Dataset. Journal of Conflict Resolution 69(2-3), 518-539.

• Fritz, Cornelius, Marius Mehrl, Paul W. Thurner, Göran Kauermann, 2025: Ex-
ponential Random Graph Models for Dynamic Signed Networks: An Application to
International Relations. Political Analysis 33 (3): 211-230.

• Mehrl, Marius, Daniel Seussler, and Paul W. Thurner, 2025: Sharing Rivals, Sending
Weapons: Rivalry and Cooperation in the International Arms Trade, 1920–1939.The
Review of International Organizations 20: 59–85.

• Rudolph, Lukas, Paul W. Thurner, 2025: Are Ideological and Partisan Affinities De-
termining Voters’ Support of Arms Deliveries? Insights from a Large-scale Survey
Experiment in France and Germany. European Political Science Review 17(1):1-21.

• Pamp Oliver, Paul W. Thurner, Paul Binder, Andreas Mehltretter, 2024: Arming to
Fight: Rebel-government Militarization and the Escalation of Violence in Civil Wars.
Conflict Management and Peace Science 42(4), 357-379.

• Pamp, Oliver, Mehltretter, Andreas, Paul Binder, Paul W. Thurner, 2024: Intro-
ducing the Rebels Armament Dataset (RAD): Collecting Evidence on Rebel Military
Capabilities (Journal of Conflict Resolution 69(7-8), 1461-1489 ).
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https://osf.io/preprints/socarxiv/7smvx_v1
https://osf.io/preprints/socarxiv/7smvx_v1
https://osf.io/preprints/socarxiv/7smvx_v1
https://academic.oup.com/pnasnexus/article/4/12/pgaf367/8373190
https://academic.oup.com/pnasnexus/article/4/12/pgaf367/8373190
https://academic.oup.com/jrsssa/advance-article/doi/10.1093/jrsssa/qnaf120/8216735
https://academic.oup.com/jrsssa/advance-article/doi/10.1093/jrsssa/qnaf120/8216735
https://academic.oup.com/jrsssa/advance-article/doi/10.1093/jrsssa/qnaf120/8216735
 https://ceur-ws.org/Vol-3969/paper2.pdf
 https://ceur-ws.org/Vol-3969/paper2.pdf
"https://doi.org/10.1177/00220027241228189
"https://doi.org/10.1177/00220027241228189
https://doi.org/10.1017/pan.2024.21
https://doi.org/10.1017/pan.2024.21
https://doi.org/10.1017/pan.2024.21
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11558-023-09501-8
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11558-023-09501-8
https://doi.org/10.1017/S1755773924000109
https://doi.org/10.1017/S1755773924000109
https://doi.org/10.1017/S1755773924000109
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/07388942241263028
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/07388942241263028
https://doi.org/10.1177/00220027241297692
https://doi.org/10.1177/00220027241297692
https://doi.org/10.1177/00220027241297692


• Mehrl, Marius, Daniel Seussler, Paul W. Thurner, 2024: Money First? Strategic
and Economic Interests in the International Arms Trade Network, 1920–1936. Global
Networks 24, e12482.

• Racek, Daniel, Brittany I. Davidson, Paul W. Thurner, Xiaoxiang Zhu, Göran Kauer-
mann, 2024: The Russian War in Ukraine Increased Ukrainian Language Use on Social
Media. Communications Psychology 2, 1.

• Rudolph, Lukas, Markus Freitag, and Paul W. Thurner, 2024: Ordering Effects vs.
Cognitive Burden. How Should we Structure Attributes in Conjoint Experiments?
Public Opinion Quarterly 88,3: 991–1016.

• Schulze, Patrick, Simon Wiegrebe, Paul W. Thurner, Matthias Aßenmacher, Christian
Heumann, 2024: Exploring Topic-Metadata Relationships with the Structural Topic
Model: A Bayesian Approach. Advances in Statistical Analysis 108: 333–349.

• Rudolph, Lukas, Markus Freitag, Paul W. Thurner, 2024: Deontological and Conse-
quentialist Preferences Towards Arms Exports: A Comparative Conjoint Experiment
in France and Germany. European Journal of Political Research 63: 705–728.

• Racek, Daniel, Paul W. Thurner, Brittany I. Davidson, Xiaoxiang Zhu and Göran
Kauermann, 2024: Conflict Prediction Using Remote Sensing Data: An Application
to Syria. International Journal of Forecasting 40,1: 373-391.

• Fritz, Cornelius, Marius Mehrl, Paul W. Thurner, Göran Kauermann, 2023: All that
Glitters is not Gold: Modeling Relational Events with Measurement Errors. Network
Science, 11(2), 184–204.

• Thurner, Paul W., André Klima, Helmut Kuechenhoff, Ingrid Mauerer, Stefan Mang,
Melanie Walter-Rogg, Tassilo Heinrich, Thomas Knieper, Joachim Schnurbus, 2022:
Micro-Motives and Macro-Voter Transitions: The Case of the Immigration Issue Pub-
lic in a Regional Earthquake Election in Germany 2018. Politische Vierteljahresschrift
63: 663–684 .

• Fritz, Cornelius, Marius Mehrl, Paul W. Thurner, Goeran Kauermann, 2022: The
Role of Governmental Weapons Procurements in Forecasting Monthly Fatalities in
Intrastate Conflicts. International Interactions 48,4: 778–799.

• Fritz, Cornelius, Paul W. Thurner, Goeran Kauermann, 2021: Separable and Semi-
parametric Network-based Counting Processes applied to the International Combat
Aircraft Trades. Network Science 9,3: 291-311.

• Pamp, Oliver, Michael Lebacher, Paul W. Thurner, Eva Ziegler, 2021: Explaining
Destinations and Volumes of International Arms Transfers: A Novel Network Heckman
Selection Model. European Journal of Political Economy 69.

• Lebacher, Michael, Paul W. Thurner, Goeran Kauermann, 2021: Censored Regression
for Modelling International Small Arms Trading and its ‘Forensic’ Use for Exploring
Unreported Trades. Journal of the Royal Statistical Society: Series C 70,4: 909-933.
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https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/glob.12482
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/glob.12482
https://doi.org/10.1038/s44271-023-00045-6
https://doi.org/10.1038/s44271-023-00045-6
https://academic.oup.com/poq/advance-article-abstract/doi/10.1093/poq/nfae038/7863420
https://academic.oup.com/poq/advance-article-abstract/doi/10.1093/poq/nfae038/7863420
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s10182-023-00485-9
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s10182-023-00485-9
https://ejpr.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1475-6765.12617
https://ejpr.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1475-6765.12617
https://ejpr.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1475-6765.12617
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0169207023000377
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0169207023000377
https://www.cambridge.org/core/journals/network-science/article/all-that-glitters-is-not-gold-relational-events-models-with-spurious-events/F5B3E40C3AF7F9A60F1B27C9154F20C7
https://www.cambridge.org/core/journals/network-science/article/all-that-glitters-is-not-gold-relational-events-models-with-spurious-events/F5B3E40C3AF7F9A60F1B27C9154F20C7
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11615-022-00411-9
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11615-022-00411-9
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/citedby/10.1080/03050629.2022.1993210?scroll=top&needAccess=true
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/citedby/10.1080/03050629.2022.1993210?scroll=top&needAccess=true
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/citedby/10.1080/03050629.2022.1993210?scroll=top&needAccess=true
https://doi.org/10.1017/nws.2021.9
https://doi.org/10.1017/nws.2021.9
https://doi.org/10.1017/nws.2021.9
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0176268021000343
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0176268021000343
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0176268021000343
https://doi.org/10.1111/rssc.12491
https://doi.org/10.1111/rssc.12491
https://doi.org/10.1111/rssc.12491


• Lebacher, Michael, Paul W. Thurner, Goeran Kauermann, 2021: A Dynamic Sepa-
rable Network Model with Actor Heterogeneity: An Application to Global Weapons
Transfers. Journal of the Royal Statistical Society: Series A 184,1: 201-226.

• Mehrl, Marius, Paul W. Thurner, 2021: The Effect of the COVID-19 Pandemic on
Global Armed Conflict: Early Evidence. Political Studies Review 19,2: 286-293.

• Thurner, Paul W., Ingrid Mauerer, Maxim Bort, André Klima, Helmut Küchenhoff,
2020: Integrating Large-Scale Online Survey and Aggregate Data at the Constituency
Level: The Estimation of Voter Transitions in the 2015 British General Elections.
Survey Research Methods 14,5: 461-476.

• Mehrl, Marius, Paul W. Thurner, 2020: Military Technology and Human Loss in
Intrastate Conflict: The Conditional Impact of Arms Imports. Journal of Conflict
Resolution 64,6: 1172-1196.

• Lebacher, Michael, Paul W. Thurner, Goeran Kauermann, 2020: Exploring Depen-
dence Structures in the International Arms Trade Network: A Network Autocorrela-
tion Approach. Statistical Modelling 20,2: 195-218.

• Thurner, Paul W., Christian Schmid, Skyler Cranmer, Goeran Kauermann, 2019:
Network Interdependencies and the Evolution of the International Arms Trade. Jour-
nal of Conflict Resolution 63,7: 1736-1764. Bruce Russett Award Best Paper Journal
of Conflict Resolution 2019.

• Klima, André, Thomas Schlesinger, Paul W. Thurner, and Helmut Küchenhoff, 2019:
Combining Aggregate Data and Individual Exit Polls for the Estimation of Voter
Transitions. Sociological Methods and Research 48,2: 296-325.

• Pamp, Oliver, Florian Dendorfer, and Paul W. Thurner, 2018: Arm Your Friends and
Save on Defense? The Impact of Arms Exports on Military Expenditures. Public
Choice 177,1-2: 165-187.

• Pamp, Oliver, Lukas Rudolph, Paul W. Thurner, Andreas Mehltretter, Simon Primus,
2018: The Build-up of Coercive Capacities: Arms Imports and the Outbreak of Violent
Intrastate Conflicts. Journal of Peace Research 55,4: 430-444.

• Csereklyei, Zsuzsanna, Paul W. Thurner, Johannes Langer, Helmut Küchenhoff, 2017:
Typical Energy Paths in the European Union: A Model-Based Clustering Approach.
Energy Economics 65: 442-457.

• Schulze, Christian, Oliver Pamp, and Paul W. Thurner, 2017: Economic Incentives
and the Effectiveness of Non-Proliferation Norms: German Major Conventional Arms
Transfers 1953-2013. International Studies Quarterly 61,3: 529-543.

• Pamp, Oliver and Paul W. Thurner, 2017: Trading Arms and the Demand for Military
Expenditures: Empirical Explorations Using New SIPRI-Data. Defence and Peace
Economics 28: 457-472.
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https://doi.org/10.1111/rssa.12620
https://doi.org/10.1111/rssa.12620
https://doi.org/10.1111/rssa.12620
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/1478929920940648
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/1478929920940648
https://doi.org/10.18148/srm/2020.v14i5.7628
https://doi.org/10.18148/srm/2020.v14i5.7628
https://doi.org/10.1177/0022002719893446
https://doi.org/10.1177/0022002719893446
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/1471082X18817673
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/1471082X18817673
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/1471082X18817673
https://doi.org/10.1177/0022002718801965
http://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/0049124117701477
http://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/0049124117701477
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11127-018-0598-1
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11127-018-0598-1
https://doi.org/10.1177/0022343317740417
https://doi.org/10.1177/0022343317740417
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0140988317301779
https://doi.org/10.1093/isq/sqx031
https://doi.org/10.1093/isq/sqx031
https://doi.org/10.1093/isq/sqx031
http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/10242694.2016.1277452?journalCode=gdpe20
http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/10242694.2016.1277452?journalCode=gdpe20


• Csereklyei, Zsuzsanna, Paul W. Thurner, Alexander Bauer, Helmut Küchenhoff, 2016:
The Effect of Economic Growth, Oil Prices, and the Benefits of Reactor Standard-
ization: Duration of Nuclear Power Plant Construction Revisited. Energy Policy 91:
49-59.

• Klima, André, Paul W. Thurner, Christoph Molnar, Thomas Schlesinger, Helmut
Küchenhoff, 2016: Estimation of Voter Transitions Based on Ecological Inference: An
Empirical Assessment of Different Approaches. Advances in Statistical Analysis 100,2:
133-159.

• Mauerer, Ingrid, Wolfgang Pößnecker, Paul W. Thurner, and Gerhard Tutz, 2015:
Modeling electoral choices in multiparty systems with high-dimensional data: A reg-
ularized selection of parameters using the LASSO approach. Journal of Choice Mod-
elling 16: 23-42.

• Mauerer, Ingrid, Paul W. Thurner and Marc Debus, 2015: Under Which Conditions
do Parties Attract Voters’ Issue Reactions? Party Varying Issue Voting in German
Election 1987-2013. West European Politics 38,6: 1251-1273.

• Thurner, Paul W., André Klima, and Helmut Küchenhoff, 2015: Agricultural Struc-
ture and the Rise of the Nazi Party Reconsidered. Political Geography 44: 50-63.

• Thurner, Paul W., Laura Mittermeier, and Helmut Küchenhoff, 2014: How Long does
it Take to Build a Nuclear Power Plant? A Non-parametric Event History Approach
with P-splines. Energy Policy 70: 163-171.

• Baccini, Leo, Veronica Lenzi, and Paul W. Thurner, 2013: Global Energy Governance:
Trade, Infrastructure, and the Diffusion of International Organizations. International
Interactions 39,2: 192-216.

• Thurner, Paul W. and Martin Binder, 2012: Formal and Real Authority of Ministerial
Jurisdictions in Semi-Open States. The Comparative Value of Inside and Outside
Networking. Journal of European Public Policy 19,6: 817-843.

• Thurner, Paul W., Ingrid Mauerer, and Martin Binder, 2011: Parteienspezifisches
Issue Voting bei den Bundestagswahlen 2002-2009. Politische Vierteljahresschrift 45
(Sonderheft): 302-320 (Special Issue: Wählen in Deutschland, ed. Rüdiger Schmitt-
Beck).

• Shikano, Suzumu, Michael Herrmann, and Paul W. Thurner, 2009: Strategic Voting
under Proportional Representation: Threshold Insurance in German Elections. West
European Politics 32,3: 634-656.

• Thurner, Paul W. and Martin Binder, 2009: EU Transgovernmental Networks: The
Emergence of a New Political Space beyond the Nation State? European Journal of
Political Research 48,1: 80-106.

• Thurner, Paul W., 2008: Nichtförmliche Verwaltungskooperation der Ministerial-
bürokratien der EU-Mitgliedstaaten und netzwerkbasierte Zusammenstellung von na-
tionalen und übernationalen Prozessteams. Politische Vierteljahresschrift 41: 401-429.
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http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.enpol.2015.12.032
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.enpol.2015.12.032
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s10182-015-0254-8
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s10182-015-0254-8
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jocm.2015.09.004
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jocm.2015.09.004
http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/01402382.2015.1026562
http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/01402382.2015.1026562
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https://www.gsi.uni-muenchen.de/lehreinheiten/le_policy_analysis/dokumente/usbw18_vorlergebnisse_okt2018.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-78.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-78.pdf
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• Thurner, Paul W., Clemens Kroneberg, and Michael Stoiber, 2003: Strategisches
Signalisieren bei internationalen Verhandlungen. Eine empirisch-quantitative Analyse
am Beispiel der Regierungskonferenz 1996. Arbeitspapiere-Mannheimer Zentrum für
Europäische Sozialforschung / Nr. 70. Mannheim.

• Thurner, Paul W., Franz U. Pappi, and Michael Stoiber, 2002: EU Intergovernmental
Conferences: A Quantitative Analytical Reconstruction and Data-Handbook of Do-
mestic Preference Formation, Transnational Networks and Dynamics of Compromise
during the Amsterdam Treaty Negotiations. Arbeitspapiere Mannheimer Zentrum für
Europäische Sozialforschung Nr. 60 / IINS Research Paper No. 15 (294 pages).

• Boockmann, Bernhard, and Paul W. Thurner: Flexibility Provisions in Multilateral
Environmental Treaties. ZEW Discussion Paper / Nr. 02-44. Mannheim: 2002. [IINS
Research Paper No. 13].

• Thurner, Paul W. and Michael Stoiber, 2001: Interministerielle Netzwerke: Formale
und informelle Koordinationsstrukturen bei der Vorbereitung der deutschen Verhand-
lungspositionen zur Regierungskonferenz 1996. Arbeitspapiere Mannheimer Zentrum
für Europäische Sozialforschung Nr. 37, Mannheim.

• Thurner, Paul W. and Peter Kotzian, 2001: Comparing European Health Care Sys-
tems from an Institutional Economics Perspective. (Paper delivered to the ECPR
Joint Sessions 2001, Grenoble).

• Thurner, Paul W., Angelika Eymann, and Franz U. Pappi, 2000: Voter Reactions
Towards EMU: Did Foreign Trade Sensitivity Matter? (Paper presented at the 2000
Annual Meeting of the APSA, Washington).

• Stoiber, Michael and Paul W. Thurner, 2000: Der Vergleich von Ratifikationsstruk-
turen der EU-Mitgliedsländer für Intergouvernementale Verträge: Eine Anwendung
des Veto-Spieler-Konzeptes. Arbeitspapiere der DFG-Forschergruppe ‘Institutional-
isierung Internationaler Verhandlungssysteme’ Nr. 6.

• Thurner, Paul W. and Franz U. Pappi, 1999: Causes and Effects of Coalition Prefer-
ences in a Mixed-Member Proportional System. Mannheim: MZES, Working Paper
Nr. 1. (Paper (coauthored by André Kaiser) presented at the 1999 Annual Meeting
of the APSA, Atlanta, September, 1999).

• Thurner, Paul W. and Franz U. Pappi, 1998: Measuring and Explaining Strategic
Voting in the German Electoral System. Mannheim: MZES, AB II, Working Paper Nr.
21. (Paper presented at the 1998 Annual Meeting of the APSA, Boston, September
1998).

• Thurner, Paul W. and Angelika Eymann, 1997: Policy-Specific Alienation and In-
difference in the Calculus of Voting: A Simultaneous Model of Party Choice and
Abstention. Mannheim: MZES, AB II, Working Paper Nr. 18. ISSN 0948-0080.

• Thurner, Paul W., 1996: Estimating the Parameters of a Spatial Voting Model with
Multiattributive Random Utility Models. Mannheim: MZES, AB II, Working Paper
Nr. 13. ISSN: 0948-0080).

17

http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-70.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-70.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-70.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-60.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-60.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-60.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-60.pdf
ftp://ftp.zew.de/pub/zew-docs/dp/dp0244.pdf
ftp://ftp.zew.de/pub/zew-docs/dp/dp0244.pdf
http://www.mzes.uni-mannheim.de/publications/wp/wp-37.pdf
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• Immerfall, Stefan and Paul W. Thurner, 1996: Die REPs in Bayern. Der kurze Traum
einer rechtspopulistischen Partei. S. 48-102 in: Immerfall, Stefan, Aline M. Kuntz,
Alf Mintzel, and Paul W. Thurner (eds.): Parteien in Bayern. Passauer Papiere zur
Sozialwissenschaft 15. Passau.

Knowledge Transfer / External Workshops

Applied Network Analysis
08/2012 ECPR Summer School on Techniques and Methods, Ljubljana (two-week)

08/2011 ECPR Summer School on Techniques and Methods, Ljubljana (two-week)

08/2010 ECPR Summer School on Techniques and Methods, Ljubljana (two-week)

08/2009 APSA 2009 Short Course, Toronto (one-day)

08/2009 ECPR Summer School on Techniques and Methods, Ljubljana (one- week)

04/2009 Masters’ Spring Academy on Policy Analysis/German Policy Studies Con-
ferences, Braunschweig

03/2009 Berufsverband Deutscher Markt- und Sozialforscher e.V. (BVM) (two-
day)

06/2008 Harvard Conference on Networks in Political Science: Applying Network
Methodology to Policy Analysis.

04/2008 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day)

08/2007 APSA 2007 Short Course, Chicago (one-day)

05/2007 Centre for European Economic Research (ZEW), Mannheim (two-day)

Applied Discrete Choice-Analysis for the Marketing and Public Opinion
Research
03/2021 NTNU, Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Trondheim, Nor-

way

02/2020 ECPR Winter School on Methods and Techniques, Bamberg (one-week)

03/2017 ECPR Winter School on Methods and Techniques, Bamberg (one-week)

02/2016 ECPR Winter School on Methods and Techniques, Bamberg (one-week)

02/2015 ECPR Winter School on Methods and Techniques, Bamberg (one-week)
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02/2014 ECPR Winter School on Methods and Techniques, Vienna (one-week)

02/2013 ECPR Winter School on Methods and Techniques, Vienna (one-week)

11/2008 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day)

11/2007 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day,
jointly with Florian Heiss, University of Munich, Dept. for Empirical
Economics)

03/2007 Centre for European Economics (ZEW), Mannheim (two-day, together
with Florian Heiss, University of Munich)

11/2006 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day,
jointly with Florian Heiss, University of Munich, Dept. for Empirical
Economics)

09/2006 Ing-DiBa AG (two-day inhouse workshop)

11/2005 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day,
jointly with Florian Heiss, University of Munich, Dept. for Empirical
Economics)

03/2005 Centre for European Economics (ZEW) (three-day, jointly with Florian
Heiss (Mannheim Institut of the Economics of Aging) and Andreas Ziegler
(ZEW)

10/2004 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day,
jointly with Florian Heiss)

11/2003 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day,
jointly with Florian Heiss)

09/2003 Centre for Survey Research and Methodology (ZUMA), (two-day, jointly
with Florian Heiss)

09/2002 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (two-day,
jointly with Florian Heiss, cancelled due to too few attendants)

11/2001 Centre for Survey Research and Methodology (ZUMA), (two-day, jointly
with Florian Heiss)

10/2001 Association of German Market and Social Researchers (BVM) (one-day)

11/1999 DaimlerChrysler AG Berlin (two-day, jointly with Angelika Eymann)

06/1996 Centre for Survey Research and Methodology (ZUMA), (two-day, jointly
with Angelika Eymann)

December 16, 2025
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